PERKINS TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

SPECIAL SESSION

April 7, 2021

The Perkins Township Trustees met Wednesday, April 7, 2021 in the Township Services Facility located at 2610 Columbus Avenue. Trustees present were Timothy Coleman, Jeffrey Ferrell, and James Lang. Chairman Coleman opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance at 9:30 a.m.

AGENDA

Mr. Coleman moved to adopt the agenda as presented. Mr. Ferrell seconded the motion. All were in favor.

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution 2021-62 Hire Tina Gyde, Administrative Assistant

Mr. Coleman moved to hire Tina Gyde, Administrative Assistant, effective April 8, 2021 in accordance with a Schedule A, with a starting wage of \$16.00 per hour. Mr. Ferrell seconded the motion. Mr. Boyle noted that Tina comes to Perkins with previous experience as a Fiscal Officer in Carroll Township. Five candidates were interviewed for the position and Tina has the most direct knowledge of our system. Roll call vote: Mr. Lang, aye; Mr. Ferrell, aye: Mr. Coleman, aye. Resolution adopted.

Resolution 2021-63

Accept Resignation of Richard Crawford

Mr. Coleman moved to accept the resignation of Public Works Director Richard Crawford, effective April 9, 2021. Mr. Ferrell seconded the motion. Mr. Coleman wished Mr. Crawford the best as he moves on. Roll call vote: Mr. Lang, aye; Mr. Ferrell, aye: Mr. Coleman, aye. Resolution adopted.

Resolution 2021-64

Appoint Bradley Link as Public Works Director

Mr. Coleman moved to appoint Bradley Link as Public Works Director, effective April 10, 2021, with base compensation of \$61,000 annually. Mr. Ferrell seconded the motion. Mr. Boyle noted we are fortunate that Brad was already with the Township and is willing to take on the duties of Public Works and Recreation. We look forward with working with Brad in this new capacity. Roll call vote: Mr. Lang, aye; Mr. Ferrell, aye: Mr. Coleman, aye. Resolution adopted.

Resolution 2021-65 Amend Schedule A with Brittany Henley

Mr. Coleman moved to amend the Schedule A with Brittany Henley, effective April 10, 2021, at a rate of \$18.70 per hour. Mr. Ferrell seconded the motion. Mr. Boyle noted that Brittany has done an outstanding job since joining us since last March. This recognizes the additional duties that she did not have before. Roll call vote: Mr. Lang, aye; Mr. Ferrell, aye: Mr. Coleman, aye. Resolution adopted.

Resolution 2021-66

Approve Supplemental Appropriations – General Fund

Mr. Coleman moved to approve Supplemental Appropriations as follows:

1000-110-315-0000 Election Expenses \$250.00 Mr. Ferrell seconded the motion. Ms. Schaefer explained that there was a deduction for elections expenses due to a liquor permit issue on the ballot. Roll call vote: Mr. Lang, aye; Mr. Ferrell, aye: Mr. Coleman, aye. Resolution adopted.

Adjournment:

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Mr. Coleman moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:40 am. Mr. Ferrell seconded. Roll call vote: Mr. Lang, aye; Mr. Ferrell, aye, Mr. Coleman, aye.